PAC-119

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

(2009-2011)

HUNDRED AND NINETEENTH REPORT

[

(TWELFTH ASSEMBLY)

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS .
ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY ON THE REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
(CIVIL) FOR THE YEAR 2005-2006 RELATING TO
AGRICULTURE, EDUCATION, HEALTH & FAMILY

WELFARE, PANCHAYAT & RURAL
. DEVELOPMENT AND WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENTS, GOVERNMENT
i OF ASSAM.

Presented to the House on 29-06-2009

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
DISPUR :: GUWAHATI-6.



Table of contents
Page/Pages

1. Composition of the Committee i
2. Prefatory Remarks . ii
3. Chapter-I .

Agriculture Department 1-2
4, Cﬁapter—ﬂ :

Education Department - 36
5. Chapter-HII. - : .

Health & Family Welfare Department 7-10
6. Chapter-1V

' P & RD Department 11-24

7. Chapter-V .

Water Resources Department 25-29

8. Annexure-‘A’ -
9. Annexure-‘B’

10. Annexure-‘C’



Q)
COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE
Chairman:

1. Shri Phani Bhusan Chaudhury

Members:

2. Shri Rajendra Prasad Singh
3. Shri Rameswar Dhanowar
4. Shri Gobinda Chandra Langthasa
5. Shri Abdul Khaleque

6. Shri Rajib'Lochan Pegu

7. Shri Padma Hazarika

8. Shri Girindra Kumar Barua
9. Smti Kamali Basumatari
10. Shri Ranjit Dutta

11. Shri Jagat Singh Engti

12. Shri Anwarul Hoque

13. Shri Membor Gogoi

Secretariat:

1. Shri G.P.Das, Secretary
2. Shri B. Basumatari, O.S.D.

3. Shri P.K.Hazarika, Deputy Secretary
4, Shri K. Rahman, C.O.



(i)
PREFATORY REMARKS

I, Shri Phani- Bhusan Chaudhury, Chairman, Committee on Public
Accounts, Assam Legislative Assembly having been authorized to submit the
report on its behalf present this Hundred and Nineteenth Report of the Committee
on Public Accounts on the Audit paras contained in the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India (Civil) for the year 2005-2006 pertaining to the
Agriculture, Education, Health & Family Welfare, P & RD and Water Resources
Departments, Government of Assam.

2. “The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India(Civil) for
the year 2005-2006 was laid before the House on 10™ March,2007.

3. The Report mentioned above relating to the Agriculture, Education, Health &
Family Welfare, P & RD and Water Resources Departments were considered by
the outgoing Committee as in Annexure-‘A’ in their sittings held on 5%
June,2008, 17" June,2008 and 1% July,2008 and considered this Draft Report on
28h November,2008 but could not be presented the same before the House owing
to expiry of its term.

4. The 119" Report of the Committee on Public Accounts as finalized and
approved by the outgoing Committee, the present Committee has approved the
same in its meeting held on 23-06-2009 for presentation before the House.

5..The Committee wishes thanks to the outgoing Committee for their strenuous
works. The Committee has also appreciated the valuable assistance rendered by
the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam as well as his junior officers -
and staff during the examination of the Department.

6. The Committee thanks to the departmental witnesses as well as Finance
Department for their kind co-operation and offers appreciation to the officers and
staff dealing with the Committee on Public Accounts, Assam Legislative
Assembly -Secretariat for their strenuous. and sincere service rendered to the
Comnmittee, ’

14, The Committee earnestly hope that the Government would promptly
implement the recommendations made in this report.

PHANI BHUSAN CHAUDHURY
Dispur: ‘ Chairman
The 23rd June,2009 Committee on Public Accounts.



.. Chapter - |

Agriculture Department
..~ Excess payment

(Audit Para 4.2.1/C &, AG/(Civil)/2005-2006)/(P-136)

1.1 The audit has pomted out that a test—check (December 2005) of
records of the Director of Agnculture (DA), revealed that the DA procured
various crop seeds of cereals, pulses and oil seeds worth Rs. 14.78 crore
from Assam Seeds Corporatron (ASC). Limited during August and
October 2004, for distribution among,the small and, margmal farmers.
affected by floods. The entire amount of Rs. 14.78 crore was paid to the
supplier (ASC lelted) between November 2004 and October
2005.Further scrutiny of the relevant bills and vouchers revealed that the
purchase included seeds of cereals and pulses valued. Rs.12.83 crore,
which were exempt from tax: The supplier, however, charged AGST, on
these items also and the DA pald the same to the supplier, which resulted
in excess payment of Rs. 1.13 crore. The matter was reported to the
Government in May 2006. In reply, the Government stated (August 2006)
that on verification of records like approved price list/related
bills/vouchers etc., it appeared that sale pnces of the seeds of ASC
Limited were exclusxve of sales tax. The reply is not tenable, as the price
fixation formula submitted by the ASC Limited to the Director of
Agriculture on 14 October 2004 was clear that the rates charged were

inclusive of AGST. '

1.2 The department by their written reply has stated that as per bill
submitted by the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. under C.R.F. 2004-05, the
Directorate has released Rs.14,78,02,807/- agamst supply of wheat, pea,
lentil, black gram, mustard and maize. While going through the bills paid
to the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd, it is seen that Assam Seeds
Corporation Ltd. had not claimed AGST against supply of wheat, pea,
lentil, black gram and maize. On the other hand, AGST was deducted
from the bill amount against the supply of mustard seed. Accordingly, the
amount had been released by the Directorate, but as per report of C & AG,
the AGST was inclusive for all the seeds in fixation of price of seeds and
excess payment has been made for Rs. 1.13 crores to the Assam Seeds
Corporation Ltd. against the supply of wheat, pulses & maize. From the
explanation, it is clear that in calculation of prices of the seeds, AGST was



2

not included except on mustard seed. Hence the excess payment was not
made to ASC Ltd.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

1.3 The Committee observes that as per the Assam Sales Tax Act certain
Commodities are exempted from the Assam Government Sales Tax
(AGST). The Directorate of Agriculture procured seeds from the Assam.
- Seeds Corporation Ltd. (ASC). The audit objection is that the ASC
charged AGST on there items also and the Directorate of Agriculture paid
the same to the supplier which resulted in excess payment of Rs.1.13
crores. The Department on the other hand has defended that the ASC Ltd.
had not claimed AGST against the séeds of the exempted commodities.
The Committee, therefore, directed the Department to submit all relevant
records/papers/bills etc. relating to the para to the office of the AG.,
Assam for their scrutiny and the A.G. will' submit its report the
Committee after verifying these papers. The A.G. after verifying the
records and accepted the reply -of the department vide their letter
No.Rep©/2006(1V)/C-25/171, dt." 17-09-2008. The Committee,therefore,
decided to drop the para.© = * |



3
Chapter - I

Education Department
Unfruitful expenditure on idle staff.

(Audit Para 4.2.2/C & AG(Civil)/2005-2006)/(P-136-137)

2.1 The audit has pointed out that a test-check (May 2005 and May 2006)
of records of IS," Kokrajhar revealed that the PVTC remained ‘non-
functional since 1995 and no training was imparted to the trainees due to
non-receipt of funds, training materials and raw material, although the
employees continued to draw their pay and allowances during the entire
period. Similarly, Seven vocational teachers in three Vocational Institutes
under the control of the same IS remained ‘idle since the date of their
joininig’ due to non-availability of training infrastructure. The total
expenditure incurred on the pay and allowances of the above mentioned
staff during the last five years alone was Rs.65.38 lakh. The Goveriiment
did not take any steps either to provided the requisite funds to the IS for
proper functioning of the PVTC/Vocational Institutes, or to utilize the
services of the idle staff alternatively and effectively, although the IS took
up the matter with the higher authorities time and again. Thus, the
expenditure incurred on pay and allowances of the idle staff resulted in an
unfruitful expenditure of Rs.65.38 lakh. Besides, non-fulfillment of the
Government’s objectives of imparting training to the trainees of different
trades. '

2.2 The department by their written reply has stated that pay and
allowance only in respect of the staff of PVTC, Kokrajhar have been
released upto June, 2006. No salary has yet been released since July, 2006
due to the reasons that the school falls under BTAD area. The Inspector of
Schools, Kokrajhar is instructed to utilize the services of the employees in
the Directorate of Education, BTAD, Kokrajhar. (1) Since then, this -
Directorate has not known about function of the Institutions. (2) As
regards the engagement of teachers .it is to be mentioned here that the
teachers (alongwith the instructor and one workshop attendant) were
appointed for imparting trainees in different trades.



A
l

- OBSERVATIONS/ RECQMMEDATIOINS

[

2.3 During the course of dlscussmn wnth the departmental witnesses the
Committee observes that presently there are four staff in the Pre-
Vocational Training Centre Shakti Ashram , one Asstt. Teacher, one
Inspector, one L.D Asstt, and one workshop attendend. All the four
incumbents have suitably.been:engaged in the office of the Inspector of
Schools, Kokrajhar to avoid idle.drawal of salaries by the incumbents. S0,

they are. .not sitting idle and drawing salary from the Government
exchequer.. The Bodoland Territorial Council, Kokrajhar has sanctioned an
amount of Rs.15.00 lakh only.in the recent year for constl'llCUO“ of
infrastructure development of the training cente. The construction is in the
copletioi level. Arrangement. for training will be. made as SO0 as
construction is completed. The committee therefore, decided to drop the
para with an-instructions that it should not be gccurred in future.:

e . ey e e g e, P




5
Unauthorized expenditure and injudicious procurement
(Audit Para 4.5.2/C & AG(Civil)/2005-2006/(P-158)

2.4 The audit has pointed out that a test-check (Jaﬁuary_ 2006) of
records of the Director of Secondary Education (DSE), Assam, revealed
that the DSE on receipt of sanction (November 2003) from the State
Government procured library books in place of science equipments worth
Rs.1.28 crore and distributed the same to 713 schools in eight districts in
violation of the GOI conditions. As a result of this irregular diversion, 142
schools were deprived of the benefits that would accrue from development
of science laboratories and funds were not used for the purpose they were
sactioned. The balance Rs.4.56 crore (Rs.5.84 crore-Rs. 1.28 crore) was
sanctioned (August 2004) for setting vp new science laboratories in 507
schools @ Rs.90,000 for each school with the break up of Rs. 84,000
towards cost of scientific equipments and Rs.6,000 towards cost of Steel
almirahs to be supplied to the schools for storing the equipments. The
DSE, however, procured 900 Steel aimirahs for 900 schools incuiring an
-expenditure of Rs.43 lakh (Rs.4777.50 X 900), whereas science
equipments worth Rs.4.12 crore (@ Rs. 84,000 each) were supplied to 491
schools only. As a result, expenditure of Rs.19.54 lakh incurred on
purchase of 409(900-491) Steel almirahs without supply of science
equipments turned injudicious and unnecessary. Thus, it was evident that.
the Department not only ‘diverted Rs.1.28 crore from the funds earmarked
for upgradation of science laboratories but also incurred an lnjudlCIOUS
expenditure of Rs.19.54 lakh on purchase of Steel almirahs.

2.5 The department by their written reply has stated that the audit para
relates to utilization of fund under centrally sponsored scheme
“Improvement of Science Education in Schools” during 2002-03. The
objections raised are : (1) Diversion of Rs. 1.28 crores for procurement of
Library Books in place of Science equipments ;-(ii) Unjudicious and
unnecessary expenditure of Rs. 19.54 lakhs on purchases of 409 Steel
Almirah. Explanation against (I) above : Under the Centrally Sponsored
Scheme of “Improvement of Science Education in Schools”, supply of
libray books was a part of the scheme and accordingly books were
-purchased as per Govt. approval and as such this may not be treated as
diversion. Explanation against (II) above : In para (1) of the sanction
order of the Govt. of India it mentions of sanction of Rs. 8,10, 00,000/-.




In para (2) of the same sanction order also mentions sanction of
Rs.5,84,59,000/-; Taking these two figures together the State Govt. issued
a sanctiony for Rs.13,94,59,000/-. While doing so the technical word
“sanction £o payment” appearing at para (2) was perhaps overlooked. This
mistake was detected only subsequently. In the meantime order for supply
of Steel Almirah to 1407 schools was issued considering the amount to be
Rs.13,94,59,000/- to ASIDC and subsequently when the mistake was
detected, the ASIDC was stopped to issue. orders to all 1407 schools. But
the ASIDC had already supplied 900 Steel Almirahs in the meantime.
Hence there is a difference of number of schools in respect of supply of
Steel Almirah and Science équipments (900-491) = 409. In other words |,
409 Schools got the Steel Almirah out of the scheme. As this was
unintentional and purely technical error in reading the sanction order.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

2.6 The Committee observes that the scheme was a centrally sponsored

“scheme for improvement of science education in schools. The department
utilized the fund for purchasing of materials which were not related to
science education. The books purchased were also not related to science
education. The Committee directed the department to be very careful in
‘future and to see that the fund should be utilized only for the purpose for
which the scheme is sanctiQned. The ‘Committee, therefore, recommends
that the de.partfnent should initiate anvenquiry into the matter and submit a
detailed report to the Committee within 30 days from the date of
presentation of this report.before the House.



7

Chapter — Il
Health & Family Welfare Department
Excess expenditure - o

(Audit Para 4.2.3/C & AG(Civil)/2005‘-2006/(P-137-_1_'3 8)

3.1 The audit has pointed out that a test-check (Juné 2005) of records of
the Superintendent, Assam Medical College Hospital(AMCH), Dibrugarh
revealed that the Superintendent locally purchased 48,365 vials of 500 mg
and 52,300 vials of 250 mg Amikacin injection @ Rs.44.90 and Rs. 26.64
per vial respectively, between 30 January and 19 November 2004 without
the approval of the DME. Moreover, the injections .were purchased from
firms other than those approved by the Purchase Committee. Purchase if
injections at higher rates than those approved by the Purchase Committee
from non authorized firms thus resulted in excess expenditure of Rs.17.20
lakh. : K I -

3.2 The department by their written reply has stated that audit has
pointed out that the Superintendent, Assam Medical College Hospital,
Dibrugarh purchased 48,365 vials of 500 mg of Amikacin injection @
Rs.44.90 per vial and 52,300 vials of 250 mg of Amikacin injection @
Rs.26.64 per vial in between 30™ January to 19" November 2004 at a rate
higher than that approved by DHS, Assam causing excess expenditure of
Rs. 17.20 lakhs. In this connection it may be mentioned that the DHS,
Assam has published the approved rates of the Medicine including the
rates of Amikacin injection on 30-01-2004 vide letter no
HSPB/4/2003/14-38. The copy of the said approved list was received in
the office of Director of Medical Education, Assam on 26/02/2004. The
same -has been circulated amongst the indenting officers under this
Directorate vide letter no DME/PB/205/2001/2835-41 dated 04/03/2004.
As reported by Superintendent, Assam Medical College - Hospital,
Dibrugarh vide his letter No. MCH/2006/13835 dated 23/10/2006 that the
approved list of Medicine as referred above was received by the Hospital
authority on 12/10/2004. 1t was also reported by the Superintendent,
AMCH-Dibrugarh that Japanese Encephalitis broke out in epidemic form
during that period . The earlier approved rate circulated vide
No.DME/207/2001/27515-17 dated 21* December 2002 does not includes
the particular item i.e. Amikacin injection. Under the circumstances as
stated above, the Superintendent, AMCH-Dibrugarh finding no other



" alternative had to procure the Amikacin injection from local authorized
distributors at a price less than MRP only to same the Human Lives. The
MRP of Amikacin injection: was Rs.58.83 for 500 mg vial and retailer
price is Rs.47.06 and MRP was Rs.33.50 for 250 mg vial and retailer price
is Rs.26.80 as per the price list of ALKEM ULTICARE. The medicines
were procured at a price less than the market rate. After receiving the
approved list on 12/10/2004 the Hospital authority has stopped procuring
medicines locality. '

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS
3.3 The‘ Committee heard the deposition of the departmental.

representatives and decided to drop the para with an instruction that it
should not be occurred in future.




9

Blocking of Government funds . - R ) :

(Audit Para 4.3.4/C & AG(Civil)/2005-2006/(P-152) -

3.4 The audit has pointed out that a test-check (January 2006 and August
2006) of records of the Director Medical. Education (DME), Assam,
Guwahati revealed that against the DME’s proposal (December 2003) for
Rs.81.45 lakh, the State Government sanctioned (March 2004) Rs. 49.72
lakh for purchase of equipment, furniture, minibus etc., under. revenue
. component of Rs.1.10 crore. The sanction was revised to Rs.49.76 lakh
and revalidated in July 2004 (Rs.16.67 lakh) and November 2004
(Rs.33.09 lakh which was released to the DME in September 2004
(Rs.16.67 lakh) and January 2005 (Rs.33.09 lakh). The DME procured
equipment and furniture worth Rs.31.60 lakh between. Apnl 2004 and
February 2005 though the construction of building .of the proposed
Institute was not completed till July 2006. In reply, the Government stated
(July 2006) that the equipment were procured consndenng the 80 per cent
progress of civil works and it was being utilized in the existing 'set up of
the hospital and would be subsequently shifted to the new building. But in
the Annexure to the same reply, it was shown that equipment worth
Rs.17.49 lakh only were being utilized and the balance equipment and
furniture valued at Rs. 14.11 lakh were lying idle .in stock. It was,
therefore, evident that the DME procured the equipment and furniture in
advance of requirement, which remained idle, resulting in blocking of
Government funds of Rs.14.11 lakh.

3.5 The department by thelr written reply has stated that NEC has
accorded sanction under.9™ Plan Scheme for the Establishment of
Regional Institute of T.B. and Respiratory Diseases attached to the Assam
Medical College & Hospital, Dibrugarh for both the Capital and Revenue
Component at;the same time. The Establishment of Regional Institute of
T.B. and Respiratory Diseases is an integral part of the Medicine
Department of AMC & H, Dibrugarh. Accordingly the Govt. of Assam
has also accorded its Administrative Approval for construction of the
building as well as sanction for procurement of the Equipments against the
proposal submitted. DME has to procure the equipment based on Govt.
sanction order within the validity period so that the NEC fund could be
properly utilized within the specified time period, keeping in mind that the



10

Equipment so procured will be utilized in the existing set-up of AMC &

H, Dibrugarh and subsequently it will be shifted to the newly constructed

building. The Assam Medical College Hospital, the premier Medical

Institute in the State is solely responsible to cater health care services to a
greater part of the North East Region which included the neighboring
States of Arunachal Pradesh and Nagaland. In such an Institute the
requirement of equipment is innumerable. But due to financial constraints
the required equipments could not be provided from State Non plan/Plan
budget. To meet the réquirement of essential equipments the DME, Assam
had procured the Equipments as sanctioned by NEC and Govt. of Assam
‘for the Regional Institute of T.B. and Respiratory Diseases in the interest
of Public services so that the Hospital authority may utilize in the eXisting
set up'to fulfill the needs and subsequently to shift to the newly
constructed building which was under construction and 80% of works wag
completed when equipments were purchased. Meanwhile Principal, AMC
‘Dibrugarh has taken over the building after its competitions in August’
2007 and functioning from the said building is in process, Dr. Basanta
Laskar, Prof. & Head, Department of Medicine, Assam Medical College

Dibrugarh has been assigned t'hé additional charges as Director oi‘
Regional Institute of T.B: and Respiratory Disease temporarily.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

. 3.6 Aﬁer threadbare discussion, the Committee was satisfied with the
reply of departmental witnesses and pleased to drop the para.

e e R



11
.Chapter-lV : e
Panchayat and Rural Development Departrnent |

Avoidable expenditure s S

(Audit Para 4.2.6/C & AG(ClVll)/2005-2006/(P-]40 14]) B

4.1  The audit has pointed out that a test-check (Aptil 2005) of records
* of the Director, Panchayat and Rural Developrmient (P & RD) revealed that
two plots of land under occupation of the Demoria Development Block in
Sonapur and Sonapur Daily Market were requisitioned under Requnsmon
Acquisition of Immovable Properties (RAIP) Act, 1952, which weré
subsequently released from' the said requisition but possession was ot
handed over to the pattadar. On a petition filed by the land owner the
Gauhati High Court directed in June 1988 and July, 1988 ‘that the land
under occupation with building shall be excluded from Assam Fixation of
Ceiling on Land Holding (Amendment) Act, 1971 and hence the
requisitioned land stood in the name of the land owner only and the
petitioner was entitled to get compensation on the reqmsmoned land. It
was further directed that compensation was to be paid within' six months
of passing the verdict. The landowner also claimed that the land under
occupation of the block was either to be Iegally acqulred by the
Department or the vacant possession was to be’ given to the landowner.
Accordingly, the Additional Deputy Commissioner (ADC), Kamrup asked
(May 1989) the Director, P & RD to intimate the decision of the
Department in this regard but no action was taken by the Department till
the landowner filed a contempt petition in April 2603. In response to the
contempt petition the ADC, Kamrap submitted. (April 2003) proposals to
the P & RD Department to deposit Rs.26.76 lakh as total compensation up
to 2002 to the Deputy Commissioner (Metro), Kamrup immediately to
avoid further complication. The amount was sanctioned (December 2003)
by the Government and payment of Rs.26.76 lakh was mad¢ to the
landowner in February 2004.The payment was made as recurring
compensation (upto 2002) only there was nothing on records to show any
action taken by the Department for one time settlement of the land with
the owner to avoid future habthty or recurring compcnsatlon 'Had the
Department pald the compensation in compliance with the direction of the
High Court in 1988, the Department. had to pay Rs.12.65 lakh

(compensation upto 1988) only instead of Rs.26.76 lakh and therefore,



12

could have saved Rs.14.11 lakh on payment of compensation. Further the
Department had paid only the recurring cost of compensation (7.5 per cent
of the cost of land pér annum) and not the cost of the land. If the land was
legally acquired as a one-time settlement with the landowner in 1988 the
department could have settled it at Rs.8.99 lakh (value of land in 1988 ).
Now the Department is burdened with additional liability of Rs.22.83 lakh
(present value ‘of the land plus compensation for the period from 2003 to
2006). Thus, the Department incurred avoidable expenditure of Rs.14.11
lakh and extra liability of Rs.13.84 lakh (Rs:22.83 lakh — Rs.8.99 lakh) for
non settlement of the land acquisition in time. -

42  The department by their written reply has stated that Director — It is
a fact that the Department incurred avoidable expenditure of Rs.14.11 lakh
and extra liability of Rs.12.65 being the compensation for requisition of
land of M/s Sonapur Tea Co.occupied by the Dimoria Dev.Block for non-
settlement of land acquisition case in time due to late fulfillment of official
procedire. As per order of the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court and as per
instruction of Additional Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup vide letter
No.AC 56/71/167, dated 24-05-89 the matter was taken-up with the
B.D.O., Dimoria Development Block vide this office letter No.PDDP
75/89/3, dated 13-06-1989, PDDP 75/89/4, dated 19-10-1989 and
accordingly the B.D.O., Dimoria Development Block furnished the

required particulars on receipt of the same. from the Asstt. Settlement
Officer, Sonapur vide his letter No.DDB 10/89-90/30/1241, dated 09-01-
1990. Thereafter, the Directorate asked the Addl. Deputy Commissioner,
Kamrup vide this letter No.PDDP 75/89/8, date 17-02-1990, to let the
Department know about the present position of the matter. Due to non
receipt of reply from the ADC., Kamrup as asked for vide letter No.PDDP
75/89/8, dated 17-02-1990, few reminders were also issued vide
No.PDDP 75/89/9, dated 29-08-1990, PDDP 75-89/10, dated 18-12-1990
- and PDDP 75/89/11, dated 04-06-1991. The Additional Deputy
Commissioner, Kamrup then asked to submit a land acquisition proposal
vide letter No.KRA 21/91/72/1697, dated 06-07-1991. The Government of -
Assam, Revenue ( L.R) Directorate vide:letter No.PLA/63/73/Pt-111/401,
dated 16-03-1991 has also taken up the matter with the Deputy
Commissioner, Kamrup. The Directorate also asked the B.D.O., Dimoria
Development Block vide letter No.PDDP 75/89/14, dated 03-08-1991 to
submit a details reports on the matter. In the year 1991, the Directorate
also requested the Land Acquisition Officer, Kamrup, Guwahati vide letter




13

No.PDDP 75/89/16, dated 29-10-1991 to submit the land valuation reports
against the acquired land to take-up the matter with the Government for
funding. But due to non-receipt of reply, two Nos. of reminders were
issued again, vide letter No.PDDP 75/89/18, dated 26-05- 1995, PDDP
75/89/19, dated 06-01-1996.in, the meantime, the Government vide létter -
No.PDB 29/95/74 dated 21-12- 1998 requested the Director of Panchayat
and RD to make available of. fund for payment of compensation. Again the
Government vide letter No.PDB 29/95/107, dated 21-11-2002 directed
Director, Panchayat and RD to furnish calculation sheet to’ make the fund
available and accordingly the matter was taken-up with the Deputy
Commissioner, Kamrup vide this office letter No.PDDP 17/94/88, dated
11-12-2002 and the Addmonal Deputy Commlssmner, I.(amrup requested
the Government vide letier No.LA.5/94/163, dated’ 28-04-2003 and LA-
6/94/ 164, dated 28-04-2003 with a copy to Director, Panchayat and RD to
“deposit a ‘sum of Rs.6,21,512/- (Rupees six lakhs twenty one thousand ﬁve
hundred twelve) and Rs. 20 541]2/—(Rupees twenty lakh- ﬁﬂy four
thousand one hundred twelve) respectively to meet the recurring
compensation. Accordingly, the Government sanctloned an amount of
Rs.26.76 lakhs vide letter. No.PDB 29/95/121, ‘dated 29-11=2003 which
was drawn & disbursed as, requisition compensation. Action being taken
for one time settlement of the land acquisition compensation of M/s
Sonapur Tea Co. against the land already occupied by the Dimoria
Development Block and in this connection and as per direction of
Government of Assam, Revenue (Reforms) Department vide letter
No.RRT 1838/76/431, dated 22-05-2006 budget prov1s10n for an amount
of Rs.163.00 lakhs has been made m ‘the current year s budget 2008—09 f'or
the purpose. . :

‘ OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

4.3 The Committee heard the deposition of the departmental ‘Wwitnesses
and directed the department to make ‘one time settlément of the land
acqumon, compensation of M/S Sonapur Tea Co. against land occupied by
Dimoria Development Block with an intimation to the office of the A.G.,

Assam.
em



14
L -,ldieexpend‘iture. . _
(Audit 4.3.5/C & AG(Civil)/2005-2006/(P-153)

44 “The égdjt _ﬁésjﬁéihted out ﬂjat a.fesiicheck (March 2006) of records

_of the Project Director (PD), District Rural Development Agency -

(DRDA), North Cachar Hills revéaled that the PD took up (2003-04) the
scheme of, setting up a Fruit Processing (Preservation) Unit as a small
“scale unit at Harengajao Block™ Cathpus under Swamnjayanti Gram
Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) Scheme, 2003;04. The PD incurred Rs.16.21

lakh towards construction of. the building (Rs.5.91 lakh) of the Fruit

Processing Unit (compiet‘qd‘ in Mafch 200?) ﬁmd procurement (April 2005)
of plant & machinery (Rs.10.30 lakh) without obtaining approval of the

Governiing. Body of the 'DRDA. The Principal Secretary and Executive
Director of the DRDA, however, accorded ex-post facto-administrative
approval for Rs.17.50 lakh in February 2005. Though the construction of

 building and procurement of plant & machifiery was completed in Maich

2004 and April 2005 respectively, the plant could not be made operational

"4l the date of audit (March, 2006 ) due to non-availability of water and
sower supply.. The PD stated (March 2006) that water supply and
electricify arrarigements Were in progress ‘but could not state when’ the
works would be completed. Thus, due 'to non-ascertaining of water and
power requirements before starting construction and purchase of plant and

" machinery, the eritire expenditure of Rs.16.21 lakh incurred proved to be
idle. The matter was reported to Government in May 2006. In reply, the

Debuty Secretary to-the Government of Assam, Panchayat & Rural
Development Department stated (August 2006) that the Governing Body
of the DRDA in its meeting held on 23-06-2006 approved unanimously
the proposal -for setting up of the Fruit Processing Unit, Harengajao with
financial allotment of Rs.26.77 lakh under SGSY. It was also stated that
all arrangements regarding water supply and electrification have been

made and only service connection to the unit was required which would
be provided soon and the trial run of the machineries would be done very

shortly. The plant was, however, not made operational till August 2006,

4.5 The department by their written reply has stated that N.C.Hills —
The DRDA, N.C.Hills had taken up the scheme for setting up of a small
scale Fruit Preservation Unit at Harengajao Block campus under SGSY
during 2003-2004 with a projected cost of Rs.26,77,250.00 only; targeted

< G G e g e R e g e Rt e S B R E G E g e




15

completion period within 2 (two) years i.e. 2003-2004 and 2004-2005. It is
a fact that the plant could not be completed within the stipulated period
due to various un-avoidable factors like disruption of road communication,
non-availability of SGSY fund in the year 2004-2005.. This DRDA
incurred expenditure amounting to Rs.16.30 lakhs towards construction of
building, procurement of machineries which was covered under AG. Audit
for the year 2003-2004 and 2004-2005 conducted during. period from
18.02.2006-to 21.03.2006. DRDA has taken all efforts to communicate
with .- the authority..of ASEB, Haflong- for electrification of the Fruit
Preservation Unit:. An advance payment of Rs.1.00. lakh was also paid for
the same. Accordingly, the :ASEB responded and the electrification of the
unit was done. The Asstt. Engineer, PWD (Elect.) was directed to verify
and submit report-to the DRDA. Accordingly, the A.E., PWD (Elect.) -
reported that only service connection to the unit was required. The DRDA
has written to the ASEB, Haflong for providing service connection at an
early date. The ASEB, Haflong has verbally assured to provide the same
within July, 2006. On completion of internal electrification of the unit
- experts from Kolkata had arrived 21.04.2006 for installation of machines
like Water Treatment Plant, Boiler, Steam Jacketed Kettle. The Food
Technologist, AHSIDC, Haflong was requested to supervise the
installation process and the BDO, Harengajao was requested to make all
necessary for the installation. Accordingly, Shri M.K.Dey, Food
Technologist visited the Food Preservation Unit, Harangajao and
supervised the installation process. Similarly the arrangement for water
supply to the Fruit Preservation Unit has been completed. The Governing
Body in its meeting held on 23.06.2006 approved unanimously the
proposal for setting up of a small scale Fruit Preservation Unit at
Harengajao under SGSY with financial allotment of Rs.26,77,250.00.
Meanwhile, the SHGs are being given training at the District Agriculture
Officer, Haflong. The SHGs are also involved in collection, drying and
preservation of ginger in the FPU manually. The DRDA is taking all
possible measures to make the plant operational and assures that the trial
run of the machineries will be done very shortly and as soon as the electric
service connection is provided to the unit and the Food Preservation Unit
at Harengajao will be made fully functional.



16
" OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

4.6 The departmental witnesses stated that due to lack -of adequate
communication facility, disturbance area of extremist, the ongoing
. construction of the East-West corridor, the Food Processing Plant could
not be made operational in time. The Committee directed the P & RD
. department to take necessary steps to make the Food Preservation Unit at
Harengegao fully “functional early for greater interest of the Public.The
Committee, therefore, recommends that a detailed report may be
- submitted to the Committee within 30 days from the date of presentation
of this report before the House stating the latest position of the Project,
water supply, electrification, Fund available for the Project.and amount of
compensation to be received for acquisition of land for the construction of
the East-West corridor. . vy




17
Irregular contingency expenditure
(Audit Para 4.5.4 /C & AG (Civil)/2005-2006/(P-1 59-160) -

4.7 The audit has pomted out that a test-check (September-October 2003) of
records of the Project Director (PD), DRDA, Kokrajhar revealed that though the
entire schemes were to be implemented by GPs/Zilla Parishads ‘according to the
guidelines of SGRY, the schemes under SGRY stream-11 had been implemented
by six blocks instead of 88 Gram Panchayats under DRDA, Kokrajhar. Test-
check further revealed that the PD spent a sum of Rs.1.83 crore as contingency
charges under SGRY Stream I-& 1l and SGRY during 2003-04 and 2004-05
against the admissible limit of Rs.81.12 lakh. Thus, the PD had incurred an
irregular expenditure of Rs.1:02 crore as contingency charges beyond the
permissible limit-under SGRY Stream 1 & Il and SGRY.

4.8  The department by their written reply has stated that. Kokrajhar — On
. scrutiny of records it is revealed that DRDA, Kokrajhar expended an amount of

Rs.84.83 lakhs during 2003-2004 and Rs.98.11 lakhs during say Rs.1.83 crore as

schematic contingency. Out of which Rs.148.41 lakhs 2004-2005 under SGRY

stream — I-II which comes to Rs.182.94 lakhs, was spent for carrying of 52599
~ MT of rice from FCI Godown to various Blocks and GPs during the financial
year'2003-2004 and 2004-2005 and Rs. 34.54 lakhs only was spent for other
administrative expenditures as detailed below :

Name of Year Expenditure ' Qty.of rice | Contengency amount Comeﬁgency amoun
Programme | §ncﬁn§dasscheniatiL received spent for éan-ying spent on admn.
Conkngmw .- (in MT) forrice ’
SGRY-1 | 2003-04 40'.3; a0 | 23 | a0
SGRY-IT * |2003-04 | 4451 15997 - 29.42 Casao”
Sub total(A)[. 84.83 ' 30237 55.73 2901
SGRY-I |200405'| 1214 - 121e -
SRyl 2o0e0s| 4220 . | axep 42.20 -
SGRY v."2004-0£ 4377 . 3834 . . 543
Sul;total(B) 98.11 w2 | ne 5.43’
Total (A B) 1 18294 52599 | 1484 3454




18

From the above statement it is clear that Rs.34.54 lakhs (Rs.29.11 lakhs
for 2003-04 and Rs.5.43 lakhs for 2004-05) only was spent for
administrative contingency, which is‘within the permissible limit as per
guideline Rs.148.41 lakhs is being the transportation cost for transporting
of rice under SGRY — 1 & SGRY-II and this expenditures had to be made
to lift the allotted foodgrains under the programme to complete the
approved schemes as per Annual Action Plan. The expenditure made
under Administrative Head by the DRDA, Kokrajhar consists of three
parts viz. (i) For monitoring and co-ordination inrespect of SGRY-I (para
4.6) (ii) Rs.7500.00 per GP.on the Administrative contingency and for
technical guidance in GP level (Para 4.12) and (iii) For carrying of rice
from FCI godown to Blocks and then to- different work sites for
distribution among the workers as a part of wages under the SGRY
schemes. The excess expenditures beyond the permissible limit is due to
" the following reasons. 1. As it revealed from the above statement the
major expenditures incurred on Contingency Head was mainly for carriage
of huge quantity gf rice under the programme released by the Government
of India as a part of the SGRY scheme. Rice released by the Government
of India had to be lifted from F.C.1. godown within the stipulated time to
avoid the lapses of foodgrains. On the other hand, the State Government
could not release the matching share of Cash component within the
concerned financial year and the contingency expenditure is calculated @
2% on the total allocation of schematic fund including the state matching
share received during the financial year. But DRDA, Kokrajhar had to lift
the whole quantity of allotted ricé within the respect financial year. So the
excess expenditure beyond the permissible limit during 2003-2004 and
2004-2005 under SGRY -1 is (Rs.11.16 lakhs + Rs.10.40 lakhs) Rs.21.56
lakhs .as shown in the para is due to non-receipt of State matching share
within the financial year. 2. The fund permissible for Administrative
expenditure for each GP under SGRY — II is Rs.7500.00, which is fully
utilized for purchase of stationiery, payment of Technical Consultancy fees
(para- 4.12). The DRDA, Kokrajhar is the highest allocated district in
Assam being the ST dominated people and the allocation of each GP in
this district is higher. As a result, cost of paper work, fees for technical
consultancy etc. also goes on higher side. The total permissible amount
Rs.7500.00 per GP is utilized fully to serve the above purpose. In addition
to this, DRDA had to incur expenditure in excess on account of
transportation cost for lifting of huge quantity of rice from FCI godown
and delivery thereof at different GP Head Quarter as well as to different
worksites and thus the excess expenditures on contingency Head has




19

beyond permissible limit. The excess expenditure during 2003-2004 and
2004-2005 under SGRY — 11 is (Rs.37.91 lakhs + Rs.35.60 lakhs) Rs.73.51
lakhs was incurred only for carriage of foodgrains (Rice) as per approved
rate under SGRY - 1. 3. The ‘excess expenditure done on Administrative
Head under SGRY during 2004-2005 is for carrying of huge quantity of
rice, ‘that the Government of India released under the rice component
depending upon the total financial allocation of fund under the programme
both Central share and State share. The rice released by the Government
of India had to be lifted within the stipulated time to avoid the lapses of
foodgrains. On the other hand, the State Government could not release the
matching share of Cash componerit within the concerned financial year
and the contingency expenditure is calculated @ 2% on the total allocation
of schematic fund including the State matching share received 'duripg the
financial year. But DRDA, Kokrajhar had to lift the whole quantity of
allotted ‘rice within the financial year. So the excess expenditure beyond
the permissible limit during 2004-2005 under SGRY — I of Rs.6.68 lakh is
due to non-receipt of State matching share within the financial year. |

OBSEVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

4.9 Having heard the deposition of -the departmental wiﬁiesées‘v.;he
Committee directed the department to examine their office records
regarding contingency expenditure incurred for carrying “of' rice from
FCI Godown to various Blocks and G.Ps and to inform the Committee
within 30 days from the date of presentation of this report before the
House. S - ' e o

il



20
Unauthorized disbursement of advances and non-execution of works
(Audit Para 4.5.5/ C & AG (Civil)/2005-2006/(P—1 60-1 61)

4.10 The audit has point